belonged to the Orion Club in Victoria, and was instrumental in having them hold a 
recital in the Cobble Hill Hall. Donations were collected from parishioners as well as 
numerous bake sales and bazaars. 
The actual amount of the cost of the church in funds that had to be raised was three 
thousand five hundred and thirty-three dollars ($3,533.00). The parish had to borrow 
seventeen hundred dollars of this amount. The finished building, of course, was worth 
much more, due to so much voluntary work given by the parishioners. One prime 
example, mentioned by Mr. R.B. Moulton, Vicar's Warden at the time, was a gentleman